sewer cleanout on the property after obtaining approval from the sewer provider. 

D.  Any person found responsible for a civil violation of this section, whether by admission, 

default, or after a hearing, shall pay a civil penalty between two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) 

and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for the first violation. A second finding of 

responsibility shall result in a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) and two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). Any subsequent finding of shall result in a civil penalty of one 

thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). [Ord. 21-10 § 1.]